507800114 03/15/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7847244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL P. WEISEND	02/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIO GRANDE NEUROSCIENCES, INC.	
Street Address:	732A CHENERY STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17170521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER, P.A.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6096.014US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATINA JENSEN	
SIGNATURE:	/CaTina Jensen/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=6096014US2_INVASSN#page1.tif source=6096014US2_INVASSN#page2.tif source=6096014US2_INVASSN#page3.tif source=6096014US2_INVASSN#page4.tif

PATENT 507800114 REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0154

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-18) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2024) U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	
Aaron R. Wininger/Reg. No. 45,229	/	Mar 15, 2023	
9. Signature:			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Aaron R. Wininger Address: Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 Phone Number: (408) 278-4059 Docket Number: 6096 014US2 Email Address: request@slwip.com	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$0.00 []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743 []Enclosed [] None required (government interest not affecting title) Payment Information Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 Authorized User Name: <u>Aaron R. Wininger</u> 		
Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No	E Total name	of analyzations and entants involved. I	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 17/170,521	Į	3. Patent No.(s)	
[] Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License [] Other 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): [] This does	cument serves as an O	ath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63)	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Joint Research Agreement [] Government Interest Assignment	Country: Additional name ☐Yes	United States of America (s) & address(es) attached? No	
Execution Date(s): February 25, 2015	State/Province: Zip:	<u>CA</u> 94131	
[]Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	City:	San Francisco	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address:	732a Chenery Street	
Michael P. Weisend	Name:	Rio Grande Neurosciences, Inc.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and ad	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into effect as of the 25^{th} day of February, 2015.

WHEREAS, REVS NEUROSCIENCE, INC., a South Dakota corporation located at PO Box 652, Yellow, Ohio 45837 and MICHAEL P. WEISEND, an individual located at PO Box 652, Yellow, Ohio 45837 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignors"), are the record owner and inventor of the inventions as disclosed and claimed in the patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Assigned Patent Applications"):

WHEREAS, RIO GRANDE NEUROSCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 732a Chenery Street, San Francisco, CA 94131 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world; including any and all, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination or reissue applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these present does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application(s), and any Patent(s) that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign Patent applications any priority rights to which such future applications are entitled, pursuant to international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, including the right to sue for any and all past infringement(s) of any or all of the foregoing patent application(s).

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the applications, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world. In addition, Assignors do hereby make, constitute, and appoint Assignee, or any officer or agent of Assignee, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power of substitution, to enforce every such contract, permit, license, claim, demand or right, with respect to the Assigned Patent Applications, and to do any and all things necessary to be done as fully and effectually as Assignors might or could do, and hereby ratify all that said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment. Assignors further represent and warrant that they do not know of any improvements to the invention, other than what has been disclosed in the applications and/or has been communicated to the patent attorney(s) prosecuting said applications.

PATENT REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0156 Assignors have not filed any other patents relating in any way to the Assigned Patent Applications and agree not to do so.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the inventions, whether on the applications or on any subsequently filed non-provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue application, to Assignee, or its successors or assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to bind themselves, their beirs, and assigns. Assignors have executed this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS:

Michael P. Weisend, an individual

REVS NEUROSCIENÇÉ, INC

Michael P. Weisend, CEO

ASSIGNEE:

RIO GRANDE NEUROSCIENCES, INC.

Bv:

Steven M. Gluckstern, CEO

SCHEDULE 1

REVS TECHNOLOGY

1) US PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION Serial No. 61/796,634 (Filed: 16 Nov. 2012) for:

SYSTEMS, METHODS, SOFTWARE AND DEVICES FOR THE NON-INVASIVE TESTING, EVALUATION AND STIMULATION OF PORTIONS OF THE BRAIN TO ENHANCE LEARNING AND COMMUNICATIONS SKILLS, OR TO TREAT NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS

2) US PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION Serial No. 61/962,698 (Filed: 14 Nov. 2013) for:

VARIABLY CONFIGURABLE, ADAPTABLE ELECTRODE ARRAYS AND EFFECTUATING SOFTWARE, METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DETERMINING THE MAXIMUM OPERATIONAL PARAMETERS OF EXTERNAL NEUROLOGICAL ELECTRODES AND ELECTRODE ARRAYS, AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IDENTIFYING BRAIN REGIONS MOST AMENABLE TO NON-INVASIVE BRAIN STIMULATION, ALL ADAPTABLE FOR THE NON-INVASIVE TESTING, EVALUATION AND STIMULATION OF PORTIONS OF THE BRAIN TO ENHANCE LEARNING AND COMMUNICATIONS SKILLS, OR TO TREAT NEUROLOGICAL DISORDERS

3) US Utility Patent Appl. Serial No. 14/083,379; (Filed: 18 Nov. 2013) for:

VARIABLY CONFIGURABLE, ADAPTABLE ELECTRODE ARRAYS AND EFFECTUATING SOFTWARE, METHODS AND SYSTEMS

4) PCT Patent Appl. Serial No. PCT/US2013/070635 (Filed: 18 Nov. 2013) for:

VARIABLY CONFIGURABLE, ADAPTABLE ELECTRODE ARRAYS AND EFFECTUATING SOFTWARE, METHODS AND SYSTEMS

PATENT REEL: 062989 FRAME: 0158

RECORDED: 02/26/2026